
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 April 2016 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Sykes Engel
Azam
Amran
Duffy
S Hussain
Shabbir
Shaheen

Collector

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Akhtar
Dunbar
Arshad Hussain
I Hussain
Lal
Mohammed
Swallow
Thirkill

Ahmed

Notes:
This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

Public Document Pack



From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and c
[...]


To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 18 April 
2016.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document 
“AA”) provides an update for 2015/16 on the Bradford District wide provision 
undertaken by the Youth Service, which includes Bradford West, but is not 
specific to any one constituency area.

Recommended –

That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as 
detailed in the report be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 
618008)

1 - 14



6.  DEVOLVED BUDGET - SAFER ROADS SCHEME

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “AB”) seeks 
approval for a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for Bradford West for the 
2016/17 financial year.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves a programme 
of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2016/17 listed in Appendix 1.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of Traffic Management schemes for 2016/17 listed in 
Appendices 2 and 3.

(3) That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area 
Committee to update members on progress with the 2016/17 
schemes programme and give consideration to the allocation of 
any residual funding.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to implement 
the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising 
subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward 
Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to 
this Area Committee for consideration or in the event of there 
being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed 
and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities 
be implemented as advertised.

(Environment and Waste Management (Chris Bedford – 01274 437645)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

15 - 28

7.  BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITY CENTRE CORE COST GRANTS 2015/17 PROGRESS 
UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document 
“AC”) outlines the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the 
four grant funded organisations during the period April 2015 to March 2016 to 
support Ward priorities set out within the Bradford West Area Committee 
Ward Plans 2015/16.

Recommended –

That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf 
of the four commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to 
March 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward 
Plans 2015/16 be noted. 

29 - 62



(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

8.  BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

The report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services 
(Document “AD”) presents six Ward Plans for consideration by the Area 
Committee with a view to their adoption in 2016/2017.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves and adopts the 
six Ward Plans.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee requests Council 
Officers, partner agencies and community organisations to 
support the implementation of the Ward Plans.

(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee requests the Area Co-
ordinator to work with the relevant officers to support the 
implementation of the Ward Plans. 

(4) That the Bradford West Area Co-Ordinator reports back to this 
Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities contained in 
the Ward Plans. 

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

63 - 154

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee 
to be held on 20 April 2016 
           AA 
 
 
Subject:   
 
District wide Youth Service provision 2015-16 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update for 2015-16 on the Bradford District wide provision undertaken 
by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one constituency area.  
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Environment & 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01535 618008) 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

2

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update for 2015-16 on the Bradford District wide provision 

undertaken by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one 
constituency area. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting held on 22 July 2015 the Bradford West Area Committee resolved:- 

 
• That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service, as detailed in 

Document “F”, be noted. 
 

• That a letter of thanks be sent to each Advanced Practitioner, congratulating 
them, their team and the young people for the invaluable efforts in their creative 
and wide ranging youth offer provided to the young people across the Bradford 
district. 

 
• That an update report be presented in January 2016 from staff and young 

people directly involved in the projects focusing on key outcomes, impacts and 
progress against future plans, as detailed in Document “F” in the meeting of 
July 2015. 

 
2.2 Whilst being a devolved service and mainly working in Area teams, the Youth 

Service maintains elements of district wide provision that are considered to be 
either best provided at tha
[...]
on Shop  Leaving Care service 
Youth Offending Team  Active Citizens 
Saffron Residents Association  Hand in Hand 
Barnardos     Shipley and Bradford Colleges 
Bradford University    Centrepoint 
Social Care     Ministry of Food 
The Arch (drug project)    Prospects 
Holy Family School    The Hive 
Victim Support     Advocacy, Advice, Action  

 
The Future 
 
The volunteering programme has now been well established and plans are now being put 
into place to help support other agencies with their volunteering requirements. The 
following training will take place over the next couple of months: 
 

• Training for Centre of Excellence volunteers 
• Bespoke Training for a group of 20 young people in Keighley 
• Training for volunteers, the police and fire service who run the Police Holiday 

Activity Camps. 
 
Although financial cutbacks to the Youth Service may compromise the Council’s ability to 
sustain a dedicated Volunteer Co-ordinator post, the Youth Service will continue to 
encourage and support youth and adult volunteering over the coming year.  
 

Page 14



      1

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration and 
Culture to the meeting of Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on 20 April 2016. 
           AB 
 
 
Subject:  
 
DEVOLVED BUDGET - SAFER ROADS SCHEMES 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks approval for a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for Bradford West 
for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: All Bradford West

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director 
Regeneration and Culture 

Portfolio:   
 
Housing, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Chris Bedford  
 Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 437645 
E-mail: chris.bedford@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford West Area Committee 

      2

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report seeks approval for a programme of Safer Roads Schemes for Bradford 
West for the 2016/17 financial year.
[...]
ppendices 2 and 3. 

10.3. That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area Committee to update 
members on progress with the 2016/17 schemes programme and give 
consideration to the allocation of any residual funding. 

10.4. That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the 
processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are 
necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and 
advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward 
Members. 

10.5. That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic 
calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for 
consideration or in the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the traffic calming or 
pedestrian facilities be implemented as advertised. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Bradford West Casualty Reduction Schemes – recommended 
2016/17 programme. 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Bradford West Traffic Management Schemes – recommended 

2016/17 programme. 

Page 19



Bradford West Area Committee 

      6

 
11.3 Appendix 3 – List of sites recommended for inclusion in 2016/17 Area-Wide Traffic 

Regulation Order. 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 – List of outstanding requests for Traffic Management Schemes in 

Bradford West. 
 
11.5 Appendix 5 – List of outstanding requests for Traffic Regulation Orders in Bradford 

West. 
 
 
12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 Report to the Bradford West Area Committee on 21 November 2012 -  ‘The transfer 
of responsibility and budgets to the Bradford West Area Committee for decision 
making’ 

 
12.2 Report to Executive on 16 April 2013 – ‘Methodology for allocation of devolved 

service resources to the five Area Committees’ 
 
12.3 ITA Board and Committee minutes on the methodology for the Safer Roads Strand 

of the Local Transport Plan.

Page 20



Bradford West Area Committee 

[...]
015/16 Requested by Cllr Azam 
    
CLAYTON    
    
HEATON    
Rossefield Road one way road east bound 2014/15 Ongoing school problem, promoted before but no agreement 

to the direction of traffic 

Frizinghal Station area permit parking 2015/16 commuter parking requested by residents  
    
MANNINGHAM    
    
THORNTON AND ALLERTON    
Manscombe Road Area 20mph zone 2014/15 Cllr and residents have requested this. 
    
TOLLER    
Daisy Hill Lane  reduce limited waiting to 1hr in permit bay  Request by resident who is still havin parking problem due to 

visitors to the maternity unit 

Lingwood Road /Ave Area Residents Permit Parking / waiting restrictions school times 2015/16 Request from resident. Hospital employees park in the area 
all day this is made worse at school opening and closing. 
Supported by Ward Members and Ward Officer. 

Farcliffe Road Area Permit Parking 2015/16 Request from resident problems associated with local shops 
and employees and visitors to Farcliffe Children and Family 
Centre 

Squire Lane No Right Turn into Bradford Girls Grammar School 2015/16 Rquest from School. Parents waiting to turn right block 
Squire Lane 

Girlington Road limited waiting outside new shop units at No. 366 2015/16 Request from developer / owner supported by Cllr Engel 
Bonn Road Echelon parking to one side 2015/16 Requested by residents and local ward member 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Environment and Sport to 
the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held 
on 20 April 2016 
           AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford West Area Community Development and Community Centre Core Cost 
Grants 2015-17 Progress Update 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the four grant 
funded organisations during the period April 2015 to March 2016 to support Ward priorities 
set out within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-16. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh, 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 
1.        SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the work of Community Development Workers on behalf of the 

four grant funded organisations during the period April 2015 to March 2016 to support 
Ward priorities set out within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-16. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report setting out the basis on which the Executive devolved commissioning of 

Community Development and Community Centre Core Cost grants to Area 
Committees to increase local democratic accountability and transparency was 
presented to Bradford West Area Committee on 17 September 2014. 

 
2.2 At its meeting held on 12 November 2014 Bradford West Area Committee resolved 

that:- 
 

• That the recommendations on Core Cost Community Centre Grants made by the 
Grant Advisory Group be approved. 
 

• That the recommendations on Community Development grants made by the 
Grant Advisory Group to fund Cnet, Girlington Community Association and 
Lower Grange Community Association to the value of £25,000 each be 
approved. 
 

• That the Grants Advisory Group in consultation with the Bradford West Area 
Co-ordinator be requested to make further recommendations on how to use 
the remaining contingency funds to provide transitional support to the 
organisations that previously held a Community Development Commission. 
 

2.3 A further report titled, Grants Advisory Group recommendations on further allocation 
of the community centre core cost and Community Development Grants (Document 
AB) was considered by Bradford West Area Committee at its meeting on 10 
December 2014. The report outlined the considerations and recomm
[...]
 Act 1998 
and the work of the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

No direct implications arising from the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

No direct Trade Union implications arise from this report. 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The activity outlined in this report addresses priorities in all Wards in Bradford West.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 

Page 32



 

 
9.2  That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3  That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the four 

commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to March 2016 to support 
Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2015-16 be noted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – CD Commission – Cnet, Progress update summary April 2015 to 
March 2016 
 
Appendix B - CD Commission – Girlington Community Centre, Progress update 
summary April 2015– March 2016 
 
Appendix C – CD Commission – Lower Grange Community Association, Progress 
update summary April 2015 – March 2016 
 
Appendix D – CD Commission – Manningham Mills Sports and Community 
Association Programme update summary April 2015 – march 2016 
 
Appendix E – Core Cost allocations for 2014-5 and 2016-17 
 
Appendix F - Recommendations on use of the CD contingency fund 2015-16 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and Sport to the meeting of Bradford 
West Area Committee held on 12th November 2014. (Document X) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and Sport to the meeting of Bradford 
West Area Committee held on 10th December 2014 (Document AB).

Page 33



           Appendix A 
 
BRADFORD WEST AREA COM
[...]
y Association * £9,600 £8,640
Millan Centre £9,600 £8,640
Girlington Community Centre £4,080 £3,672
Lower Grange Community Association £7,850 £7,065
Pakistan & Worldwide Community Link Ltd £5,100 £4,509
 Equity Partnership ** £4,080 £3,672
Artworks Creative communities ** £4,080 £3,672
BEAP Community Partnership £4,080 £3,672
Grange Interlink Community Centre £4,080 £3,672
Grange Interlink £5,520 £4,968
St. Francis Village Hall £1,500 £1,350
Café West Healthy Living Centre £4,080 £3,672
Heaton Community Centre £5,100 £4,590
Contingency  £1,206

 
* Grant awarded with conditional offer to increase this amount to the maximum 
core cost allowance if conditions are met in the first quarter 
** District wide service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

           
           Appendix F 

  
Table 1: Recommendations on use of the contingency fund 

 
 

 Amount agreed for 
2015-16 

Basis of Award 

Manningham Mills 
Sports and 
Community 
Association 

£9,600 To support activities led by 
the African Caribbean/African 
communities 

Frizinghall 
Community 
Association. 

£9,600 To contribute to the Core 
Costs of the Centre*.   

Millan Community 
Centre 

£9,600 To contribute to the Core 
Costs of the Centre* 

* These figures replace the original Award set out in the Report presented to 
Bradford West Area Committee on the 12th November 2014. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
Report of the Area Co-Ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 20 April 2016 
           AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford West Ward Plans. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents six Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee with 
a view to their adoption in 2016/2017. 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director 
Ian Day 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 

 

   

Page 63

Agenda Item 8/



 2

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents six draft Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee 

with a view to their adoption in 2016/2017. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Ward Officers have been consulting and developing new ward plans since 
 September 2015. The plans highlight local priorities in consultation with partners, 
 residents and ward councillors and consider targeted action at a neighbourhood 
 level. 
 
2.2 The method for developing priorities for Wards has followed the same method as 
 last year through the annual Ward Assessments. The Ward Assessments includes 
 a wide range of key statistical information about the Ward/s. In addition to the 
 statistical data there is also a collation of qualitative information gained through 
 community engagement. The quantitative and qualitative information is interpreted 
 to establish the needs of the Ward. The Assessments also includes information 
 about community strengths and resources available to address the Ward needs. 
 
2.3 Information collated through this process has identified priorities in the Ward Plans 
 that require addressing. (Appendix A) 
 
2.5 Members in all the six wards and partners have had an opportunity to influence 
 their respective ward plans by highlighting any issues and actions that may be 
 needed in the Ward.  
 
2.6 Bradford West Area Committee may wish to look to allocate resources at its 
 disposal to meet the priorities contained in Ward Plans.   
 
2.6 It is not possible to predict with any accuracy the demands that might be made on 

services in response to emerging issues over a period of a year. The ward plans 
presented for consideration are current but not fixed and may be subject to 
additions and amendments during their current lifespan in order to accurately meet 
the development needs of specific wards. 

 
 
3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 This report will be considered by an overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
rovided by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
6.4  The six Ward Plans will inform budget-setting processes and service-
 planning throughout the Authority. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations. 
 
8. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 
 of the community. 
 
 
9.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 65



 4

 Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 
address the Ward Plans. 

 
9.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
9.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
9.5 TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report. 
 
9.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
  

Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in the Bradford West 
Constituency. 

 
9.7 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
 The six Ward Plans seek to address prioritises identified in consultation with 
 partners; residents at a neighbourhood level and ward councillors.   
 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 There are no not for publication documents. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves and adopts the six Ward Plans. 
 
11.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee requests Council Officers, partner 

agencies and community organisations to support the implementation of the Ward 
Plans. 

 
11.3 That the Bradford West Area Committee requests the Area Co-ordinator to work 

with the relevant officers to support the implementation of the Ward Plans.  
 
11.4 That the Bradford West Area Co-Ordinator reports back to this Committee on the 

 progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans.  
 
12. APPENDICES 


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday 20 April 2016 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1930

PRESENT – Councillors

LABOUR BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENTS

CONSERVATIVE

Amran Collector Sykes
Azam
Duffy
Dunbar
Engel
M Shabbir
Shaheen

Observer: Councillor Arshad Hussain (Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Engel in the Chair

57. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

(i) Councillors M Shabbir and Shaheen in relation to the item on Community Development and 
Community Centre Core Cost Grants (Minute 61), as they both worked in the voluntary sector.

(ii) Councillor Engel in relation to the item on the Safer Roads Scheme (Minute 60), as 
she lived in close proximity to some of the proposed schemes.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

58. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

59. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no questions submitted by the public. 

60. DEVOLVED BUDGET – SAFER ROADS SCHEME

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “AB”) sought approval for a 
programme of Safer Roads Schemes for Bradford West for the 2016/17 financial year.



The Principal Engineer explained that the funding would be split 70% for casualty reduction 
schemes and 30% for locally determined scheme, with the primary aim of reducing casualties and 
injuries.

In relation to the casualty figures pertaining to Toller Lane, a Member queried whether this related 
to pedestrian injuries only.   In response the Principal Engineer stated that this 
figure also included injuries to drivers and passengers. 

A Member stated that in relation to the casualty figures on Allerton Road / Greenbank Road, the 
figures in the report did not accurately reflect the true picture in this area, as there had been a 
recent increase in the number of accidents.  In response the Principal Engineer stated that it was 
possible that these incidents had not been updated on the system.

In response to a question on the type of scheme proposed for Greenbank Road, it was explained 
that a one way system incorporating a footway build out was being proposed, however no detailed 
design had been undertaken at this stage.

A Member suggested that the Little Horton Green/ Little Horton Lane scheme (Bollards outside 
School - £4,450 estimate) should be substituted with the St Margaret’s Road/ Terrace/ Place 
permit parking scheme (£5,000 estimate).

In response to a question on how the proposed list of traffic management schemes listed in 
Appendix 2 had been compiled, the Principal Engineer explained that this was as a result of 
requests made by Ward members and suggestions by members of the public.

A Member suggested that prior to undertaking the Wilsden Road / West Avenue scheme that 
officers explore if funding for this scheme could be funded through developer contributions from a 
nearby housing development.  He also highlighted the differential speed limits on Thornton Road 
and suggested that this required better management, particularly in the vicinity of schools fronting 
Thornton Road.

Resolved –

(1) That the programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2016/17 listed in Appendix 1 
to Document “AB” be approved.

(2) That the proposed programme of Casualty Reduction and Traffic Management 
schemes for 2016/17 listed in Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “AB” be 
approved, subject to substituting the Little Horton Green/ Little Horton Lane 
scheme (Bollards outside School - £4,450 estimate) listed in Appendix 2 with 
the St Margaret’s Road/ Terrace/ Place permit parking scheme (£5,000 
estimate) set out in Appendix 4 to Document “AB”.

(3) That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area Committee to update 
members on progress with the 2016/17 schemes programme and give 
consideration to the allocation of any residual funding.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject 
to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed 
and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)



61. BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY CENTRE 
CORE COST GRANTS 2015/17 PROGRESS UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “AC”) outlined the work of 
Community Development Workers on behalf of the four grant funded organisations during the 
period April 2015 to March 2016 to support Ward priorities set out within the Bradford West Area 
Committee Ward Plans 2015/16.

A number of Community Development Workers were present at the meeting representing the four 
grant funded organisations, to provide an overview of the work undertaken and respond to 
Members’ questions.

A Member in welcoming the report and acknowledging the achievements stressed that the main 
issue was about continuing this work in the context of restrained budgets.

Members commended the work of the Community Development Workers in their respective wards 
and how communities had benefited as a result.

A Member and Ward Councillor for City Ward expressed his reservations that Community 
Development work had been patchy in his ward and that he was under the impression that this 
work would be split equally across Toller and City Ward.  In response a Community Development 
Worker clarified that work was taking place in both wards, however it was important not to 
duplicate work and undertake priority work where it was required.

Concerns were expressed by a number of Members on the future funding arrangements in this 
area, and in order to continue community development work it was suggested that alternative 
external funding streams should be explored to create a self sufficient model, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to March 2016 to support 
Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2015/16 be noted.

(2) That this Area Committee welcomes and acknowledges the work undertaken by the 
Community Development Workers, however it expresses concerns at the future 
funding of CD work, and therefore request that the Area Coordinator’s office 
explores possible external funding streams and reports back to this Committee in 6 
months time.

ACTION: Bradford West Area Coordinator

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

62. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “AA”) provided an update 
for 2015/16 on the Bradford District wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service, which 
included Bradford West, but was not specific to any one constituency area.

The Youth Service Advanced Practitioner was present at the meeting, together with a number of 
young people to provide an overview of the work undertaken and respond to Members questions.



The Advanced Practitioner stated that 5 thematic plans around the Duke of Edinburgh Award, 
Equality and Diversity, Information, Advice and Guidance, Voice and Influence and Volunteering 
and Accreditation had been developed and that they were progressing well, despite the financial 
pressures facing the service.

Youth Workers gave a flavour of the work being undertaken within the Bradford West area which 
included developing skills, sports activities, tackling youth offending and residential work.  

In addition to this, the Advanced Practitioner explained that within Bradford West, work had been 
taking place to address under representation in the Duke of Edinburgh Award within the Black and 
Minority Ethnic communities as well as amongst Asian girls and that as a result of this work, 
participation rates had now increased significantly.  Work to encourage voter registration amongst 
young people was also alluded to as well as volunteer development.

A Member expressed his thanks to the Youth Service and the exciting work that had been done 
and he urged that this work continues into the future to ensure that the voice of young people is 
heard.

Members acknowledged the financial difficulties facing the Service; however they agreed that this 
Area Committee would continue to champion the cause of the Youth Service.

Resolved –

(1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in 
Document “AA” be welcomed and its work commended, and that this Area 
Committee recognises the difference the Service makes to the lives of young people 
in the district.

(2) That this Area Committee appreciates the difficulties facing the Youth Service 
and that it will work hard to help the Service and the young people going forward.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

63. BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

The report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services (Document “AD”) 
presented six Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee with a view to their adoption in 
2016/2017.

A Member expressed his reservations on how the Ward Plans reflected outcomes in reality and 
how we managed expectations going forward.  The Area Coordinator stated that normally the 
progress report on the Ward Plans would clearly set out progress.

A Member suggested that as an Area Committee it might be more useful to look at the Ward Plans 
every three years, rather than on an annual basis and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the six Ward Plans set out in Document “AD” be approved and adopted.



(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations be required to 
support the implementation of the Ward Plans.

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator be requested to work with the relevant officers to support 
the implementation of the Ward Plans. 

(4) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator reports back to this Area Committee on 
the progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans in 12 months 
time.

(5) That the possibility of submitting Ward Plans every 3 years, with an annual refresh 
and outcomes report be explored by the Area Coordinator.

ACTION: Bradford West Area Coordinator

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

minutes\bwe 20 April

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


